

APP No. 23A-470

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF IDAHO,

Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

To the Honorable Elena Kagan,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**RELY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

CHARLES J. COOPER
DAVID H. THOMPSON
PETER A. PATTERSON
MEGAN M. WOLD
COOPER & KIRK PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

JOHN J. BURSCH
ERIN M. HAWLEY
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
JOSHUA N. TURNER
ACTING SOLICITOR GENERAL

Counsel of Record

JAMES E.M. CRAIG
BRIAN V. CHURCH
OFFICE OF THE IDAHO
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W Jefferson St #210
Boise, ID 83720
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
(208) 332-3548

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JULIE MARIE BLAKE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy.
Lansdowne, VA 20176

Counsel for Applicant State of Idaho

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Idaho Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits. 2

 A. The United States Has No Cause of Action. 3

 B. EMTALA Does Not Supersede State Standards of Care..... 4

 C. EMTALA’s Plain Text Protects “The Unborn Child.” 8

II. The Balance Of Harms Weighs Decisively In Idaho’s Favor. 12

III. An Unreasoned En Banc Order Cannot Be Sustained..... 14

IV. This Exceptional Case Warrants Certiorari Before Judgment..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	14
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	3
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	3
<i>Atlas Life Insurance Company v. W. I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939)	4
<i>Byrne v. Cleveland Clinic</i> , 519 F. App'x 739 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>California v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)	7
<i>Cleland v. Bronson Health Care Group, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Correa v. Hospital San Francisco</i> , 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	11
<i>Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	4

<i>Hardy v. New York City Health & Hospital Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Holcomb v. Monahan</i> , 30 F.3d 116 (11th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>In re Baby “K” (Three Cases)</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	4
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	3
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5, 9
<i>Morin v. Eastern Maine Medical Center</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Me. 2010).....	7
<i>Nartey v. Franciscan Health Hospital</i> , 2 F.4th 1020 (7th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>New York v. HHS</i> , 2022 WL 17974424 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2022)	7
<i>New York v. HHS</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	7
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023).....	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	14
<i>Ritten v. Lapeer Regional Medical Center</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	7
<i>Summers, v. Baptist Medical Center Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996)	5

<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1976 (2022)	3
<i>Urban By and Through Urban v. King</i> , 43 F.3d 523 (10th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Vickers v. Nash General Hospital, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	5, 14
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	3
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	3
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. 1395	5
42 U.S.C. 1395dd	4, 6, 8, 9, 11
Idaho Code § 37-2705.....	6
Idaho Code § 39-4514.....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2990 (1993)	10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s American Modern Usage</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	11
